ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 North Grand Avenue East, PO Box 19276, Springfield, lllinois 627949276 8 (217) 782-2829
James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 171-300, Chicago, IL 60601 @ (312) 814-6026

Par QUINN, COVERNOR John J. Kim, Interim Director

RECEIV
CLERK'S OFFEED

NOV 2 3 2011

(217) 782-9817 STATE OF
ILLINOIS
TDD: (217) 782-9143 Pollution Control Board

November 17, 2011 l"
VEm c‘}'

John Thernault, Clerk ; _

Illinois Pollution Control Board AR | G ’N A L
James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500

Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re:  [Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Loves Park Auto Parts Company
IEPA File No. 355-11-AC; 2010305330—Winnebago County

Dear Mr. Therriault:

Enclosed for filing with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, please find the original and nine
true and correct copies of the Administrative Citation Package, consisting of the Administrative
Citation, the inspector’s Affidavit, and the inspector’s Jllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Open Dump Inspection Checklist, issued to the above-referenced respondent(s).

On this date, a copy of the Administrative Citation Package was sent to the Respondent(s) via
Certified Mail. As soon as I receive the return receipt, [ will promptly file a copy with you, so
that the Illinois Pollution Control Board may calculate the thirty-five (35) day appeal period for
purposes of entering a default judgment in the event the Respondent(s) fails or elects not to file a
petition for review contesting the Administrative Citation.

If you have any questions or concems, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Michelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Enclosures
Rockiord = 4302 & Main 5t Rockford, IL 62107 = (BI5: 9R7-7760 Des Plaines ® 951 W slarnson S1, Des Plaines, 'L 60016 o (47) 1944010
Elgin » 595 5. State. Flgin, IL 6G123 » (B47) GDB-3 13? Peoria ® 5413 N, Universiiy 51, Peonia, 15 6364 « (309) 693.546)
Aureau of Land — Pearia » 7620 M. University S, Peorda, 1L 61614 8 (309) 693-34R2 Champaign # 2173 §. First St, Chasmpaign, IL 61820 (217) 276-5600
Collinsville « 2009 Mall Stree!, Cotingville, IL 62234 o (678} 3406-5120 Marion » 2308 W. Maun S, Suite 116, Manon, IL 62959 » (618} 993.7200

Banted vn Rewycded Saper



Eive
CLERK: ED
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD *ERK'S OFFICE
NOV'2 5 201
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

STATE OF 1.
llution Contréj%g;rd
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

AC l?“t"

(IEPA No. 355-11-AC)

Complainant,
V.

LOVES PARK AUTO PARTS COMPANY,

L L e N

Respondent. ) . IG, N 4 L
NOTICE OF FILING .
To:  Loves Park Auto Parts Co. Thomas A. Jack, Registered Agent
Attn: Steven Jack Loves Park Auto Parts Co.
9902 N. Second Street 9902 N. Second Street
Rockford, IL 61115 Rockford, IL 61115

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitted ADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST.

Mich€lle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, llinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

Dated: November 17, 2011

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

NOV'23 2011

STATE OF ILLINOIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION Pollution Control Board

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

AC r} -1

V. (IEPA No. 355-11-AC)

LOVES PARK AUTO PARTS COMPANY,

« «3IGINAL

Respondent,

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
ILCS 5/31.1 (2008).

FACTS

1. That Loves Park Auto Parts Company is the current owner and
operator(“Respondent”) of a facility located at 9902 North 2™ Street, Rockford, Winnebago County,
llinois. The property is commonly known to the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency as
Rockford/Loves Park Auto Parts.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 2010305330.

3. That Respondent has owned and operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4, That on October 4, 2011, Donna Shehane of the lllinocis Environmental Protection

Agency’s (“lllinois EPA™) Rockford Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of



her inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part

hereof,

5. Thaton__ J]-47-i[ . linois EPAsentthis Administrative Citation via Certified

Mail No. _ 7089 A510 S0, s5%% Y5¢2 ¢ 2004 AS)0 Ol 58 Y575

VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Donna Shehane during the course of her October
4, 2011 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent has violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

‘Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in used tires, at this site, not altered, covered or otherwise prevented from
accumulating water, a violation of Section 55(k)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 55(k)(1)

2008).

CIVIL PENALTY
Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2008), Respondent is
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). If

Respondent elects not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than December 15, 2011, unless otherwise
provided by order of the lllinois Pollution Control Board.
If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2008), and if the lllinois
2



Poliution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Poltution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed
in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
viotation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2008), if Respondent fails
to petition or elects not to petition the llinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Poliution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent's check shall be made payable to the Illinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
llinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and retum the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attomey General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2008). If Respondent etects to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Hlinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
Ninois 62794-8276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shalt be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Hlinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

Md Rk 2-SOP vate: 11/ 1412641

,ﬂ?ﬁn J. Kin{/Interim Director

inois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, iltinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544



RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

NOV'2 3 201

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

AC |)"l’l

(IEPA No. 355-11-AC)

REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

V.

LOVES PARK AUTO PARTS COMPANY,

Nt S S Vv St Wt Vil Vit Vsl Vi v it St

Respondent. A 'IG’NAL
FACILITY. Rockford/Loves Park Auto Parts
SITE CODE NO.: 2010305330
COUNTY: Winnebago
CIVIL PENALTY: $1,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: October 4, 2011

DATE REMITTED:
SS/FEIN NUMBER:
SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.. Fiscal Sewices, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, llinois 62794-9276.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Tire Storage Site Inspection Checklist .- ‘”G’NAL
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STATE OF |
Pollution Con%wo’s

| Boarg
SE¢ 110~ ’ DESCRIPTION TR
TILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUREMENTS
| 2R FAH OR REFCUST TO PAY ANY FEE IMPOSED UNDER THIS ACT D
R BRSS! CAUSL OR ALFOWTHE OPFRATION OF A THE: STORAGE ST EXCLPT IN CONIPLIANCT W T X
BOARD REGUEATIONS
Naole. Ao Mark appioprese Violstions of Part 808
Y | 55(h-1y NO PERSON SHALD KNOWINGLY MIX ANY BSED OR WASTE TIRELTHHER WHOLE OR CU Wl l:l
AMUNICIPAL WASIT
4] 3 FAILURE TOLILE LI REQEIRED NOTIFICATION WELHTHE AGENCY BY 190 OR WITHIN 0 |
DAYS OF COMMENCEMENT OF THE STORAGE ACYIVITY.
S| OASdN Y CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPERATION OF A TIRF STORAGE SULE W HICH CONTAINS MORL THIAN S0 O
CSED TIRES WITHOUSD MEECING (T FOLLOWING REQUIRENUNTS BY IANUARY 1 OF LACH :
¥1AR: h
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Board Pucsiant 1o Section 38,2
it Report bo the Ageney the Number of Tives Accumulawed. the Stams ol Vector Contnli, aid
the Actions Taken o Hangdle and Process the Tires
i, Pay the Fee Reqguired under Subscction (hy of Sectian $5.0
oo 33¢) CALSE OR ALLOW THE STORAGE. DISPOSAL. TREATMENT OR PROCESSING OF ANY LISTD OR X
WASTE TIREIN VIOLA TTON OF ANY REGULATION OR STANDARD ADOPTED BY THIEZ BOARD,
Neates Ao Mark appropaie Violations ol Part K18
T 35 ARIANGE TOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF USED OR WASTE HRES AW AY FROM THESITT ) D
GENLRATION WITH A PERSON KNOWN 7O OPENLY DUNMP SUCH TIRES
Ll T FNGAGE IN ANY OPERATION AS A USED OR WASTETIRT, FRANSPORTER CNCEPT IN
COMPLIANCE W TH BOARD REGUEATIONS |
Mot Alse Mark o Violation ol Subpart | l
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Fire Storwee Sine - |




[

1an
TR CAUSE OR ALFOW THE USE QF PESTICIDES 1O TREAT TIRFS FAUFPT AS PRESCRIBL D BY ]
BOARD REGHLATIONS
Note. Also Mok a Vialauon ol 848,203
Ctpy FAN UREL OF THE OWNER OR OPERATOR OF ATIRE STORAGE SITE FO PAY VO TTHE AGENCY AN O
ANNUAL FELOF SHIO0 BY JANUARY 1 OF 1AUH YFAR,
[ SRRy ANY PERSON SELLING HRES AT RETAIL OR GEFERING RIS FOR REFTAI SALL AN THIS SEATT SHALL,
1y Collear frem Retail Customers o Fee o8 §2,30 Po Lire Sold 1o e Pard o Hie Depanment of Resenue D
Lo Accept tor Reovehng Used Tiees from Custormers. af the Pomtof Traaster, m Quaminy T aial o the Bumber ol O
New Cires Puechased.
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APARLTROM THL SEFLLING PRICE

PART 848. SUBPART B: MANAGEMENT STANDARDS

AN 21200

ALSITS AT WHICH MORFE THAN 30 USED OR WASTE THRES ARE LOCATED THE OWNER OR
OFF RATOR SHIALL

g

R48 202(cdW )

1y NOT Place on or Aconmulaie Any Used or Waste Tite o Any Pile Oniside ol Ans Building Uiless the ile o O
! Separated from Al Other Piles by 25 Feel and Aisle Space Is Mamtaned To Allosy the Cinobsurocied Movameni

af Personnel and Fgnipment

Cal NOT Accurnulae Any Used o Wasie Tire in Aoy Area Located Outside ol Any Building Unless the %4
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(] NOT Place Onor Accumimlate Any Used o Waste Tire in Any File Which s Less than 230 e from am O
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Carccd Oot Within A Building

(N Drain Ay Ulsed o Waste Tire on the Diy ol Genernion or Reeerpl O

13y NOT Siare Ay Used or Waste Tive tor More Than 14 Dass atier Receipt Wathont Alermg, Reproceasing. 24
Converting. Covering or Otherwise Preveniing the Tive rom Accumulating \S uer

' NOT Aceept Any Lised or Waste Ture from o Vehicle in Which More than 20 Tires A | oaded Unless i O
Vehicle Displays s Placard 1ssued by the Agenes Under Part 848 Subpaed [

Y] NOT Acenmmdate Any Tires inan Arca with o Grinde Execeding 2% Without Meetng the Requirements ol ]

(] I8 20200

IN ADDITION TOTHE REQUIREMEN TS SO TORTIIN 848.202 (b)Y, THE OWNETR OR OPFRATOR OF A K1 A

winc MORE THAN 300 USED (12 WASTL FIRES ARLTOCATIDY SHALL:
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Determining the Width w Lergihoof the 1hot)

I o .
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Iy Illl

lemsfa ' Ty

Tire Stavage Sate - 2
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Pawe
15 NOT Place or Accumulaie any Used or Waste Tires inany Tire Storage Unil Unless they meet: U
(M Tireswe separated by a Benm 1.3 thines the height of the tire ple
(133) D Separation Regurements ol this part.
17| 88 202ich IN ADDITION TO FHEL REQUIRCMENTS SET FORTIIN 84K.202 (h) AND (¢). THE OWNER OR OPFVRATOR AT
SIS AT Winct MORE THAN 10,000 USED OR WASTTF TIRES ARE LOCATED SHALL
() Completely Sueround the Site by Iencine in Good Repar Which s Not less than 6 Feer i Height O
(24 Mamtinean [ nteanee o ihe Arca Where Used or Waste Tives are | ocated. Which s Conteolled Arall Times by O
an Aucodint | ovked Cnivinee, Television Mannors, Controlled Roadway Aceess or Other Lagun slen
mMechansm
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Nob Less Than 2 Feet i Height Capable of Contaming Runoff Resulling Trom Tive Fires, e
Accessible by Fire Fighting Cguipnient. Except that the Owner or Operaior Shall Provide o Means {or Aceess
throwgh or Over ihe Herm gr Other Structurg
18 | R8240 CONTINGENCY PLAN REQUIREMUENTS FOR STORAGE SITES WITH MORL THAN 500 TIRLS
o) The omneroperator most meet the requirements ol Section 848.203 ]
Note: Also Mark a Violstion oF B4R 20300y, 1¢). (d) (e (1) (2) o1 ()
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STORAGE OF USED AND WASTE TIRES WITHIN BUILDINGS
149 | RA¥ 2006100) EATLVIRE 1O MELT THIL REQUIREMENTS O SECTION 848 204 O
Notes Also Mark a Violation o) 848 204th), (c). or (d)
20 | RAX Z(M by STORNGLE O LESS THAN SO TIRES WITHIN A RUILDING ALLOWIED (F: 0
(] ires Drained of A Water Prior 1o Mlacement i the Building
(2 D All of the Buildmg=< Window s aind Doots Mamtsined in Warking Owder and Secored e
: Prevent Unanthonzed Access,
(1 The Buding Is Maintained So That it s Fully Enclosed and Has it Root and Sides Which
Are Impermeable 1o Precipivation
N0 Ihe Sworage of Used or Waste Tires 15 not 1n 2 Single Funuly Home or o Residential Dwelline
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OPLRATOR OF A SITL WITH 500 OR MORE USLD OR WASTE TIRES STORIP D WITHIN BUITDINGIS
SHALL
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Nai
il Develop it tire storage plan m consultation with fire olicials meeting the requivemems of 848204 (¢ ) |
A\ D consilering the tvpe of huilding to be nsed for the bre slorage
{ ¢ plan shall include tire storage anangement. aisle space: clearance diztances between e
(1) ihe plan shall include tire storage arvaagement. aisle space: clearance distances between
piles and sprinkler deflectors: andd aceess 1o lire hahting persoonel and eanuipument
(CYyCD acopy of the plan <hall b Bled with the Agency within 60 days and impleotenied ol 11
daws of filing with the Apeney
Hlave and maingon o contingeney plan shich mecis the requirements of Section 848 203 O
2 Medt the record keeping and reporting requirenicnts of Subpart € O

Nate: Also Ak u Violation ol Section 848, Snbpart ¢

P ondedy

A BUILDING THAT STORES MORE THAN 10,000 USED OR WAS T TIRES, AND VAN
CONSTRUCTED ACTER 510091 FOR THE PRINIARY PURPOSE OF STORING P'SED OR WASTL
PIRES.SHALL COMPLY WIEEE CHE NEPA 2310 BUTLDING STANDARD

PESTICIDE TREATMENT

THA L INCLEDES

& RIS OWNT RS OR OPERATORS OF TIREF STORAGE STIES TREA TING USED OR WASTE FHRES WP PESTICI 5
PERSUANTTO THES PART O TETEE XTIV QU THE ACTSHIAL LY,
€ U se o Pesiicrde Liabeted for Comrol ol Mosguito Lorvae Laless an Adult Mosguito Probleon s Tdentilied O
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O Number of Lised or Waste Tires Treaied
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ch O Type ol Pesticide Used
tot Nouly the Ageney ol Pesncale Use Wathin 10 Das s o Fach Applicaton: NonTication shoall inclisde the ]
inlormation in B4R 205¢h),
P R b T | Persons Applving Peshiedes o Ulsed ind Waste Tires Must Comply with the Reguirements ol the Hhnais O
Pesticide At (1 Rey Stak 1989 ¢ 3, pan, SO1 cuaeg )
PARY 848: SUBPART C: RECORD KEEPING AND REPORTING
Nuwe: Applics o Storage Sites wath More than 300 Used or Wasie Tires
Ir | MR The owneriopermar shall keep on sile a: O
(] Daily Tire Record
(O] Annual Tire Stmman
200 S8 U3 FATLTIRE 1O MAINTAIN A DAILY HRE RECORD THA T INCE LIDES, ]
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O Dare
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| Site None angd Address
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([ Weght or valume ar used oF wid1e tires reecived at the Site dunmg the operating da
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thi iy The wal number ol sed or waste tres deermmed in P11 remaniag in storage anthe conclugion of the calendar O
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thi-h L he werehi or volume of asedd or waste tiees combusied during the calendin v O
29 1 RN o) PATPURE TOSTIBNTE DI ANNE AL DIRE SUNMMARY BY JANUARY 31 OF EACH YLAR D
U B AR FADLURE TORETAIN RLOQUARFD RLCORDS ONSITE FOR 3 Y LARS I}
PART 848: SUBPART D: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
NOTE. Applies to Sites which have Stored 5000 or More Lised or Waste Fives
|
S| Ry | AT TIRE STORAGE SITES AT WHICH TIRES ARE FIRST STORED ON OR AFTER 1/1/92. |
FATLUIRE 1O COMPLY WL SUBPART D PRIOR 10 STORIMNG ANY USED OR WASTE TIRES
Nde Ao Mark o Violaton of B48.4000 an 818,404
A2 | RAR 0G| AT TIRESTORAGE SITES AT WHICH TIRES ARE STORED PRIQR TO 171792, FNLURE 10 D
CONMPTY METTESEBEAID 1) BY 171,92
ot Al Mark @ Violation o7 848 401 o1 KI8.404
AN RIS drhiay FANLURE TO MANTAIN FINANCIAL ASSURANCE TQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE CURRITN O
COSTESTIMATE CALCULATED PURSUANT TO SECTION &I 404 AL ALY, NIMES ENCLIP) AS
OTTTERWISE PROVIDED BY 843401 (h),
M| SR A0y FATLTIRTE PO INCREASE I 1O AL AMOUNT OF PINANCEAL ASSURANCT SO AS 10 QU AL T CI
CURRLNT COST ESTINA T WTTHIN 90 DANYS AVTLR ANY OF TUIL FOLLOWING: i
T an merease i the current cost cstimaty ]
(0 @ decrease mohe value of wimst ingd ;
{3} D adewconmaton by ihe Ageney that i vwner or operator no I:m;:,\:r mects the Gancial le< 00|
Sechion NX S :
(D [ antificatien by the ovoner or operator thal the owner or epamor intends o ~pbahte 1
alternutive fimuncial issurinee. as specilicd m Sccton 848 406 (or sell-insuranee |
IS | RAR M-k 2) | BY JANDARY TOF FACH YEAR. UANURE 1O SUBNVIT A WRETTEN CONVESTIMATE OF 011 G ! .'::l
OF REMOVING ALL TIRES :
| RA8 IDdih) PAINUTRE O RENISE THE COST LETIM VTE WHEN COST ESTIMATES INCREEAS) . ! D
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2010305330 — Winnebago County
Rockford/Loves Park Auto Parts

NARRATIVE INSPECTION REPORT DOCUMENT

On October 4, 2011 I (Donna Shehane) conducted an inspection at Loves Park Auto
Parts, located at 9902 North 2™ Street, Rockford, Illinois 61115. Agency records
indicate that this facility notified the Illinois EPA of its status as a tire-storage site on
January 13, 2011 and paid the annual $100 fee in February of 2011. The last inspection
of this site was conducted on November 29, 2010. However, I conducted a site visit on
September 20, 2011 during which photos were taken to assist with documentation of
violations during this October 4, 2011 inspection. The weather at the time of this
inspection was 69 °F with calm winds and partly cloudy skies.

I arrived on site at approximately 11:45 am and explained the reason for this inspection.
I then walked through the salvage yard to the storage area for used or waste tires.

Photo # 1 was taken between two buildings on site. These tires were observed to be in
heavy vegetation and some were off-rim. Photos # 2 and # 3 reveal water accumnulation
in some of the used tires. These used tires are the same as that observed during my site
visit on September 20, 2011. Photo # 4 was taken of used tires stored outside in a car
body. Photo # 5 shows that there is water accumulation in one of the used tires. This is
the same tire as was observed 14 days earlier.

I continued walking to the main storage area where 1 observed approximately 20 off-rim
used tires inside a vehicle body (See photo # 6). Water accumulation was observed
inside most of these used tires (See photos # 7, # 8, # 9, and # 10). The used tires in this
body were the same used tires as observed on September 20, 2011.

Photo # 11 was taken toward the southeast of a pile of used tires in heavy vegetation.
Photo # 12 was taken of additional used tires scattered near the south fence of the site.
These used tires are the same as observed on September 20, 2011. Photo # 13 and # 14
were taken of water accumulation in a used tire, the same used tire as viewed 14 days
earlier. Photo # 15 was taken of the off-rim used tires in the vehicle body.

Loves Park Auto Parts has been reminded several times of the 14-day time limit for
storage of used tires before a method to prevent water accumulation is
implemented.

Loves Park Auto Parts facility was found to be out of compliance at the time of this
inspection. Apparent violations observed:

Section 55(a)(4) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (“Act”).
Section 55(e) of the Act.

Section 848.202(b)(2) of 35 IAC Subtitle G.

Section 848.202(b)(5) of 35 IAC Subtitle G.

g L) 1=



S. Section 848.202(c)(3) of 35 IAC Subtitle G.
6. Section 55(k)(1) of the Act.

END NARRATIVE BY DONNA SHEHANE
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@ lliinois Environmental Protection Agency 2010305330 — Winnebago County

Bureau of Land Rockford/Loves Park Auto Parts
Division of Land Poliution Control FOS File
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS File Names: 2010305330~100411

Date: 10/04/2011

Time: 11:49 am

Direction: E

Photo by: Shehane

Exposure #: 001

Comments: used
tires (some off-rim)
located In heavy
vegetation and in
same location as
14 days eailler

Date: 10/04/2011
Time: 11:50 am
Direction: E

Photo by: Shehane
Exposure #: 002
Comments: water
accumulation in
used tire
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@ llinols Environmental Protection Agency 2010305330 — Winnebago County

Bureavu of Land Rockford/Loves Park Auto Parts
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS Flle Names: 2010305330~100411

Date: 10/04/2011

Time: 11:50 am

Direction: SE

Photo by: Shehane

Exposure #: 003

Comments: water
accumulation in
used tire

Date: 10/04/2011
Time: 11:52 am
Direction: W

Photo by: Shehane
Exposure #: 004
Comments: used
tires {(some off-rim) in
same location as 14
days earlier
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@ lllinois Environmental Protection Agency 2010305330 — Winnebago County

Bureau of Land Rockford/Loves Park Auto Parts
Division of Land Pollution Conirol FOS Flle
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS File Names: 2010305330~100411

Date: 10/04/2011

Time: 11:52 am

Direction: W

Photo by: Shehane

Exposure #: 005

Comments: water
accumulation in
same used fire as
14 days earlier

Date: 10/04/2011
Time: 11:56 am
Direction: §

Photo by: Shehane
Exposure #: 004
Comments: off-rim
used tires stored In
vehicle body In
same configuration
as 14 days earller

Page 3of 8



@ Hlinols Environmental Protection Agency 2010305330 — Winnebago County

Bureau of Land Rockford/Loves Park Auto Parts
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS Flle

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS File Names: 2010305330~100411

Date: 10/04/2011

Time: 11:56 am

Direction: NE

Photo by: Shehane

Exposure #: 007

Comments: water
accumulation in
used fires after 14
days

Date: 10/04/2011
Time: 11:57 am
Direction: NE
Photo by: Shehane
Exposure #: 008
Comments: water
accumulation In
used tires after 14
days
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@ lliinols Environmental Protection Agency 2010305330 — Winnebago County

Bureau of Land Rockford/Loves Park Auto Parts
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS Flle

DI GI T. AL PH OT OGRAPHS File Names: 2010305330~100411
=y - ' A i Date: 10/04/2011
Time: 11:57 am
Direction: E
Photo by: Shehane
Exposure #: 009
Comments: water
accumulation in
used tires after 14
days

Date: 10/04/2011
Time: 11:57 am
Direction: E

Photo by: Shehane
Exposure #: 010
Comments: water
accumvulation In
used tires after 14
days
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lllinols Environmental Protection Agency 2010305330 — Winnebago County

Bureau of Land Rockford/Loves Park Auto Parts
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File
GITAL PHOTOGRAPHS File Names: 2010305330~100411
CRLSER LT R N N A E &7 | Date: 10/04/2011

Time: 11:59 am

Direction: SE

Photo by: Shehane

Exposure #: 011

Comments: off-rim
used fires

Date: 10/04/2011
Time: 12:01 pm
Direction: $/SW
Photo by: Shehane
Exposure #: 012
Comments: same
used fires as
observed 14 days
earlier
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Rockford/Loves Park Auto Parts

liinols Environmental Protection Agency 2010305330— Winnebago County
Bureau of Land

Dlvision of Land Pollution Control

FOS Flle
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DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

File Names: 2010305330~100411

Date: 10/04/2011
Time: 12:02 pm
Direction: §
Photo by: Shehane
Exposure #: 013
Comments: water
accumulation in

e 3 used tire observed
with water 14 days
earlier

Date: 10/04/2011

Time: 12:02 pm

Direction: §

Photo by: Shehane

Exposure #: 014

Comments: same
used tire observed
14 days earller

Page 7 of 8



@ lllinois Environmental Protection Agency 2010305330— Winnebago County

Bureau of Land Rockford/Loves Park Auto Parts
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS File Names: 2010305330~100411
i Date: 10/04/2011
Time: 12:04 pm
Direction: §

Photo by: Shehane

Exposure #: 015

Comments: same
used fires
observed 14 days
earlier

Page 8 of 8



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

AFFIDAVIT L G’NAL
IN THE MATTER OF: )
) RECEIVED
Loves Park Auto Parts Co. ) CLERK'S OFFICE
) IEPA DOCKET NO. NOV 2 3 2011
) Y
Respondent )

’J, "’\ STATE OF ILLINOIS
A Cl Pollution Control Board
Affiant, Donna Shehane, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as follows:

7 Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land Pollution Control Division of the
Environmental Protection Agency and has been so employed at all times pertinent
hereto.

2. On October 4, 2011 between 11:45 am and 12:10 p.m., Affiant conducted an
inspection of Loves Park Auto Parts Co., located in Winnebago County, [llinois. Said
site has been assigned site code number BOL# 2010305530 by the Agency.

3. Affiant inspected said site by an on-site inspection, which included walking and
photographing the site.
4. As a result of the activities referred to in Paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed the

inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of
Affiant’s knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant’s
observations and factual conclusions with respect to said facility.

/(Qmuk_z W

Donna Shehane EPS 1

Subscribed and Swoxbtg Before Me

this A9 dayof , 2011
y J ; OFFICIAL SEAL
- TERESA LABUNSKI
\JLUAL N WMOA{’ Notary Public, State of liinols
Notary Public My Commission Explres 01/10/15




PROOF OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that [ did on the 17th day of November 2011, send by Certified Mail, Return
Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office

Box a true and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST RE CEIV
CLERK'S OFFICE
To:  Loves Park Auto Parts Co. Thomas A. Jack, RegistereWe?t
Attn: Steven Jack Loves Park Auto Parts Co. 3 2011
9902 N. Second Street 9902 N. Second Street gyt
Rockford, IL 61115 Rockford, IL 61115 Poliution Contrg) ol !

and the original and nine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on the same

date by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid

To:  John Thermault, Clerk "
Pollution Control Board Wb
James R. Thompson Center L{ ' 'IG,NA L
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Michelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, [llinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



